

Leap Frog Learn & Groove Counting Maracas



Shake and move to a counting groove!

Parent Guide & Instructions

This guide contains important information. Please keep it for future reference.

Learning Skills

Shake up the learning with counting and color/color songs!

Early Number Sense

Each shake activates numbers from 1 to 10 in Counting mode.

First Words in English and Spanish

Two learning modes introduce number and color/color names in English and Spanish.

Music

Music Play mode encourages creative exploration as baby shakes to make her own music.

Fine Motor Skills

Playful lights and sound effects encourage baby to grasp and shake two objects at the same time.

Discover a world of musical learning in English and Spanish!

Your child is sure to get early development off to a notable start with award-winning products in LeapFrog's Learn & Groove range.



Get lyrics online!
Support your child's bilingual learning by downloading song lyrics in English and Spanish. You'll also find learning ideas, printable activities and more! leapfrog.com/toys

*Sold separately. All products may not be available in all countries. Actual products may vary.

Instructions for Play



Getting Started

Turn on the LEARN & GROOVE™ Counting Maraca by sliding the Volume switch from OFF to ON or OFF. Turn off the maraca by sliding the Volume switch to OFF. Choose a language by sliding the language selection switch to either English or Spanish.

Note: Maraca will turn off automatically after a period of inactivity. You can wake it up by shaking it or changing modes.

Learning Modes

The LEARN & GROOVE Counting Maracas offer three modes of play.

- 123 Counting Mode:** Shake the maraca to hear numbers 1-10 and see colorful/counting lights.
- Colors/Colores Mode:** Shake the maraca to see it light up and hear the color/color names red, orange, yellow, green, blue and purple.
- Music Play Mode:** Shake the maraca to make your own music and hear playful sounds.

Shake the maracas together to combine classic maraca rhythms with music and learning!

Get lyrics online at leapfrog.com/toys.

Instructions for Care

Keep food and beverages away from product. Never spill liquid of any kind on this product as it may cause damage or render the device inoperative. Clean with a slightly damp cloth (cold water). Do not use soap or detergent. Never submerge the unit in water. Avoid prolonged exposure to extreme temperatures and direct sunlight. Avoid stepping on unit. Never try to disassemble it.

CAUTION: Read only the instructions that are included with this product. If there is any damage or broken parts, do not use the toy.
ATTENTION: Veuillez lire attentivement l'étiquette d'instructions et ne la jetez pas. Si le produit est endommagé ou cassé, ne l'utilisez pas. Évitez d'exposer le jouet à des températures extrêmes et à la lumière directe du soleil. Évitez de marcher sur le jouet. Évitez d'exposer le jouet à des températures extrêmes et à la lumière directe du soleil. Évitez de marcher sur le jouet. Ne tentez jamais de démonter le jouet.

Battery Information

Batteries included are for instant convenience and should be replaced for longer use. Requires 3 AAA (called 1500 in some countries) alkaline batteries.

Battery Removal and Installation Instructions

- Open the battery door with a screwdriver.
- If used or spent batteries are present, remove these batteries from the unit by pulling up or one end of each battery.
- Install new batteries as shown in the polarity (+/-) diagram inside the battery compartment.
- Replace battery door securely.

Battery Safety

Batteries are small objects. Batteries must be replaced by an adult. Follow the polarity (+/-) diagram in the battery compartment. Promptly remove dead batteries from the toy. Dispose of used batteries properly. Remove batteries for prolonged storage. Only batteries of the same or equivalent type are recommended and to be used.

- DO NOT** incinerate used batteries.
- DO NOT** dispose of batteries in fire, as batteries may explode or leak.
- DO NOT** mix old and new batteries or types of batteries (i.e., alkaline/standard).
- DO NOT** use rechargeable batteries.
- DO NOT** recharge non-rechargeable batteries.
- DO NOT** short-circuit the supply terminals.

Sécurité relative aux piles

Les piles sont de petits objets. Les piles doivent être remplacées par un adulte. Respectez le schéma de polarité (+/-) reproduit dans le compartiment des piles. Retirez rapidement les piles usagées du jouet. Suivez les procédures appropriées pour vous débarrasser des piles usagées. Retirez les piles en cas de stockage prolongé. Utilisez uniquement des piles de même type ou de type équivalent.

- NE PAS** incinérer les piles usagées.
- NE PAS** jeter les piles au feu car elles peuvent exploser ou fuir.
- NE PAS** mélanger piles usagées et piles neuves, ni de différents types de piles (c'est-à-dire standard/standard).
- NE PAS** utiliser des piles rechargeables.
- NE PAS** recharger des piles non rechargeables.
- NE PAS** court-circuiter les bornes de connexion.

Troubleshooting

Symptom	Try This
Toy does not turn on or does not respond	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Make sure the volume switch is not in the OFF position Make sure batteries are correctly installed Make sure battery cover is securely attached Remove batteries and put them back in Clean battery contact by rubbing lightly with a soft eraser and then wiping with a clean and dry cloth Install new batteries
Toy makes irregular responses	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Follow the above instructions to clean battery contacts Install new batteries

Learning Path

See the Learning.™

Learning experiences are never one-size-fits-all. That's why we created an online Learning Path that can be custom-tailored to shape and inspire each child's unique learning journey. Connect and see what they're learning, how they're growing and, most importantly, who they're becoming.

leapfrog.com/learningpath

The LeapFrog Learning Path is not available in all countries.

Register your product online!

You can also sign up to receive learning progress updates, articles, product news and special offers from LeapFrog.

leapfrog.com

FCC Notice:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference to radio communications. Because this toy generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy, there can be no guarantee that interference will not occur. If this toy does cause interference to radio or television reception, you can check this by turning the toy off and on while listening for the interference. One or more of the following measures may be useful:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the toy and the radio or the TV.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced TV/radio technician for help.

NOTE: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Environmental Phenomena

- The unit may malfunction if subjected to radio frequency interference. It should revert to normal operation when the interference stops. If not, it may become necessary to turn the power off and back on, or remove and reinstall the batteries.
- In the unlikely event of an electrostatic discharge, the unit may malfunction and lose memory, requiring the user to reset the device by removing and reinstalling the batteries.

Impact de l'environnement

- Une décharge de l'appareil peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil. Il devrait revenir à son fonctionnement normal lorsque l'interférence cesse. Si ce n'est pas le cas, il peut être nécessaire de réinitialiser l'appareil en éteignant et rallumant les piles.
- Dans l'éventualité d'une décharge électrostatique, l'appareil peut dysfonctionner et perdre la mémoire, nécessitant à l'utilisateur de réinitialiser l'appareil en retirant et réinstallant les piles.

U.S. Consumer Service Contact: Visit our U.S. Consumer Support website at <http://www.leapfrog.com/support> 24 hours a day.

Canada Consumer Service Contact: Visit our Canada Consumer Support website at <http://canada.leapfrog.com> 24 hours a day.

U.K. Consumer Service Contact: Visit our U.K. Consumer Support website at <http://leapfrog.uk.net/help> 24 hours a day.

Australia Consumer Service Contact: Please submit questions to our support staff via email at info@leapfrog.com.au.

LIMITED WARRANTY: Subject to a limited three (3) month warranty. Visit our website at www.leapfrog.com for full details of the warranty provided in your country. LeapFrog shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages for the breach of any warranty on this product. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE: Ce produit est soumis à une garantie limitée de trois (3) mois. Veuillez consulter notre site Web à l'adresse www.leapfrog.com pour obtenir l'ensemble des informations de garantie. LeapFrog ne sera pas responsable des dommages consécutifs ou indirects résultant de la violation de la garantie sur ce produit. Certains pays ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages consécutifs ou indirects, ou même la limitation de la durée des garanties implicites, il est donc possible que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus ne s'appliquent pas à votre cas.

LEAPFROG, the LeapFrog logo, the LeapFrog Learning Path logo, LEARN & GROOVE and SEE THE LEARNING are registered trademarks or trademarks of LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. Copyright © 2008 LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. All rights reserved.

leapfrog.com

For ages 18 months and up / Convient aux enfants à partir de 18 mois. Part number: 605-0462-A



Mueve las maracas y cuenta con ritmo

Guía e instrucciones para los padres

Esta guía contiene información importante. Consérvela como referencia.

¡Coleccione el resto de la línea bilingüe Learn & Groove™!*

Descubra un mundo de aprendizaje musical en inglés y en español.

Los premiados productos Learn & Groove de LeapFrog le brindarán al niño un excelente punto de partida para su desarrollo temprano.



**LEARN & GROOVE™
Descubrimesa Bilingüe**
6+ meses

**LEARN & GROOVE™
Toca el Tambor Bilingüe**
6+ meses

**LEARN & GROOVE™
Piano Formas Musicales Bilingüe**
6+ meses



**LEARN & GROOVE™
Toca y Aprende Guitarra Bilingüe**
12+ meses

**LEARN & GROOVE™
Radio Palabras Bilingüe**
12+ meses

**LEARN & GROOVE™
Micrófono Musical Bilingüe**
24+ meses

¡Puede bajar canciones en línea!

Apoye el aprendizaje bilingüe del niño descargando letras de canciones en inglés y en español. También encontrará ideas de aprendizaje, actividades que se pueden imprimir y ¡mucho más!
leapfrog.com/toys

*Se vende por separado. Es posible que no todos los productos estén disponibles en todos los países. Los productos están sujetos a cambio.

En LeapFrog, el aprendizaje es lo primero. Creemos que la mejor manera de ayudar a los niños a potenciar su aprendizaje es mantenerlos ocupados en aprender. Es por eso que nuestros originales métodos de aprendizaje están diseñados para aumentar la confianza de los niños y potenciar su interés por el aprendizaje en sus vidas. Por eso hacemos productos que se adecuan a las necesidades e intereses de cada niño.



¡Registre su producto en línea!

También se puede registrar para recibir noticias sobre ofertas especiales, información educativa y lo más reciente en el aprendizaje de LeapFrog.

leapfrog.com

Habilidades de Aprendizaje

Agita y dale vida al aprendizaje con canciones de números y colores.

Sentido temprano de los números

Cada movimiento activa los números del 1 al 10 en el modo de contar.

Primeras palabras en inglés y en español

Dos modos de aprendizaje introducen los nombres de los números y colores en inglés y en español.

Música

El modo de reproducción de música estimula la exploración creativa cuando el bebé mueve las maracas para crear su propia música.

Habilidades motrices finas

Divertidas luces y efectos sonoros estimulan al bebé a agarrar y a agitar dos objetos al mismo tiempo.

Instrucciones para Jugar



Para comenzar

Encienda la Maraca deslizando el interruptor de volumen de apagado (OFF) a encendido (ON). Apague la Maraca deslizando el interruptor de volumen a apagado (OFF). Seleccione el lenguaje deslizando el interruptor de selector de lenguaje hacia inglés o español (según sea su preferencia).

Nota: La Maraca se apagará automáticamente después de un periodo de inactividad. Usted puede reactivarla agitando o cambiando alguno de los modos como por ejemplo: lenguaje o volumen.

Modos de aprendizaje

Las Maracas Contadoras Bilingüe ofrece tres diferentes modos de juego.

- 123 Modo de Contar:** Sacuda la maraca para escuchar los números del 1 al 10 y ver luces coloridas.
- Modo de Colores:** Sacuda la maraca para que se ilumine y escuche los nombres de los colores rojo, amarillo, verde, naranja/aranjado, morado y azul.
- Modo de tocar Música:** Sacuda la maraca para crear su propia música y escuchar graciosos y divertidos sonidos.

(Sacuda las maracas para combinar ritmos tradicionales con música y canciones)

Baja canciones en leapfrog.com/toys.

Instrucciones para su cuidado

Mantenga alejados del producto alimentos y bebidas. No sumerja la unidad de ninguna clase sobre el producto ya que no puede cargar o inutilizar el dispositivo. Limpie con un paño ligeramente húmedo (agua fría). No eche jabón ni detergente. Nunca sumerja la unidad en agua. Evite la exposición prolongada a temperaturas extremas y la luz del sol directa. Cierre el capó con la unidad. Nunca intente desarmarla.

¡ATENCIÓN! Verifique regularmente el funcionamiento de este juguete para garantizar la seguridad. Si hay alguna parte dañada o si por favor no use este juguete si su hijo.

El cuidado del producto

Las pilas indicadas son sólo para demostración en la tienda y deberán ser reemplazadas por pilas nuevas para uso en casa. Requiere 3 pilas alcalinas AAA (Baterías LR03 en algunos países).

Cómo insertar las pilas o reemplazarlas de las baterías

1. Abra la tapa de las pilas con un destornillador.
2. Si necesitan pilas instaladas ya usadas, sacando de la unidad. Remóvalas por los extremos.
3. Instale las pilas nuevas tal como se muestra en el esquema de polaridad (+/-) dentro del compartimiento de las pilas.
4. Siempre a poner la tapa con seguridad.

Seguridad sobre pilas

Las pilas, al ser objetos pequeños, deben ser controlados por un adulto. Sigue el esquema de polaridad (+/-) en el compartimiento de las pilas. Retire cuanto antes las pilas gastadas del juguete. Deserte las pilas usadas de manera apropiada. Sólo se debe usar el mismo tipo de pilas o equivalente.

- NO** intente las pilas usadas.
- NO** tire las pilas al fuego ya que podrían explotar o arder.
- NO** exceda pilas nuevas con pilas usadas ni combine tipos de pilas (por ejemplo: de pilas no recargables).
- NO** use pilas recargables.
- NO** intente pilas no recargables.
- NO** coloque las pilas en posición de cortocircuito.

Resolución de Problemas Técnicos

Problema	Intente esto
El juguete no se enciende o no responde	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Verifique que el producto está encendido • Verifique la instalación de las pilas • Verifique que la cubierta de las pilas está fija y bien colocada sobre ellas • Retire las pilas y cámbelas de nuevo • Limpie los contactos de las pilas con una goma de borrar suave y luego con un paño limpio y seco • Instale pilas nuevas
El juguete se comporta o hace sonidos extraños o responde de manera inapropiada	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Siga las instrucciones de arriba para limpiar los contactos de las pilas • Instale pilas nuevas

NOTA DEL FCC:

Este aparato cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de FCC (Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones, Estados Unidos). El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:
1) Es posible que este aparato no cause interferencias perjudiciales, y
2) Este dispositivo no debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Esto incluye interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha verificado que cumple con las reglas para un aparato digital de Clase B en conformidad con la Parte 15 de las normas de FCC. Estas reglas están diseñadas para proporcionar protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. Puede que este juguete genere, utilice y pueda recibir energía de radiofrecuencia, no se puede garantizar que no haya una interferencia. Si este juguete

causara interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede solucionar reorientando y apagando el equipo o intentando la interferencia, podrá ser útil hacer una o varias de las siguientes acciones:

- Verifique si usted o el niño o ambos están usando un teléfono celular.
- Aumente la separación entre el juguete y la radio o el televisor.
- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico especializado en radio y TV.

NOTA: Los cambios o modificaciones realizados a esta unidad que no hayan sido expresamente aprobados por LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc., pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para exigir el reembolso.

Preocupaciones ambientales

- La unidad puede funcionar mal si está sometida a interferencias por radiación externa. Debería volver al funcionamiento normal cuando se interrumpe la interferencia. En caso contrario, puede ser necesario apagar y encender la unidad o quitar y volver a instalar las baterías.
- En el caso improbable de una descarga electrostática, la unidad puede funcionar mal y perder memoria. El usuario debe esperar en este caso el tiempo de espera y volver a instalar las pilas.

Servicio de atención al cliente en los EE.UU./Canada: Por favor visite nuestro sitio web para soporte al consumidor en <http://www.leapfrog.com/support> los 24 horas al día.

LeapFrog México S.A. de C.V.
Avenida Insurgentes Sur # 1963, oficina 701
Colonia Guadalupe Inn, Delegación Nueva Uberrégua
C.P. 06020 México, D.F.
Tel. 01800 999 LEAP
www.leapfrog.com.mx
Para información desde México llame sin costo al:
001 0866 225 51 27

Garantía Limitada: Sujeto a una garantía limitada de 3 meses. Visite nuestro sitio web www.leapfrog.com para detalles completos de la garantía que le proporcionamos en su país. LeapFrog no será responsable por daños y pérdidas incidentales o consecuentes por la violación de cualquier garantía de este producto. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños y perjuicios incidentales o consecuentes, o la limitación de la duración de la garantía implícita, de manera que las limitaciones o exclusiones precedentes pueden no aplicarse al comprador.

Información sobre la garantía en México:

LEAPFROG MÉXICO S.A. DE C.V. garantiza este producto en todos sus países por defectos de fabricación, material y/o mano de obra. La empresa se compromete a cambiar el producto sólo por piezas de repuesto, sin cargo alguno hasta el consumidor. Esta garantía no podrá hacer efectivos ciertos de los 3 meses siguientes a la fecha de la compra, presentando el producto, sólo a fecha de compra y la garantía del fabricante de calidad por el establecimiento con el vendedor. Esta garantía se anula si el producto es utilizado en condiciones distintas a las normales, si sobre golpes o caídas, si es en su mayoría de acuerdo con el manual de uso o si es afectado o dañado por personas no autorizadas por el fabricante.

Fecha de compra: _____ Marca: _____ Modelo: _____
El cliente debe hacer efectiva la garantía y adquirir partes, componentes, consumibles y accesorios en:

LeapFrog México S.A. de C.V.
Avenida Insurgentes Sur # 1963, oficina 701
Colonia Guadalupe Inn, Delegación Nueva Uberrégua
C.P. 06020 México, D.F.
Tel. 01800 999 LEAP
www.leapfrog.com.mx

LEAPFROG, el logotipo de LeapFrog, el logotipo de LeapFrog Learning Path y LEARN & GROOVE son marcas comerciales registradas e marcas registradas de LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. Copyright © 2008 LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

leapfrog.com

Recomendado para niños de 6 meses en adelante.

Revista No. 603 1462-A